

NO.____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT M. ATWELL,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Tennessee

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM S. LOCKETT, JR.
Counsel of Record for Petitioner
2816 Rocking Chair Way
Knoxville, TN 37931
(865) 237-1886
soaperlockett@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Related Cases	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Case	1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT

- I. THE CCA DECIDED THAT THE TSORA, WHICH IN ALL RELEVANT RESPECTS IS LIKE EVERY OTHER STATE SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION STATUTE, DOES NOT IMPOSE PUNISHMENT, AND THEREFORE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION, WHICH CONFLICTS WITH OTHER STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT AND A UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 3
- A. The CCA's Opinion, Which the Tennessee Supreme Court Refused to Review, Decided An Important Federal Question In A Way That Conflicts With the Decision of A United States Court of Appeals 3
- B. The CCA's Opinion, Which the Tennessee Supreme Court Refused to Review, Decided An Important Federal Question In A Way

That Conflicts With the Decisions of Other State Courts of Last Resort	16
---	----

APPENDIX

Appendix A (Tennessee Court of Criminal Appeals Opinion, March 1, 2022).....	21a
Appendix B (Order Denying Motion for New Trial by Washington County, Tennessee Criminal Court, January 12, 2021)	28a
Appendix C (Judgment of Conviction by Washington County, Tennessee Criminal Court dated July 8, 2020)	30a
Appendix D (Order of the Supreme Court of Tennessee Denying Application for Permission to Appeal, August 3, 2022).....	37a
Appendix E (Supplemental Authority filed by State of Tennessee, dated October 20, 2021)	38a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Muniz</i> , 164 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2017).....	16
<i>Cutshall v. Sundquist</i> , 193 F.3d 466 (6 th Cir. 1997)	6, 7
<i>Doe v. Bredesen</i> , 507 F.3d 999 (6 th Cir. 2007).....	6, 7
<i>Doe v. Cooper</i> , No. M2009-00915-COA-R3-CV, 2010 WL 2730583 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2010)	7
<i>Doe v. Dep't of Public Safety & Corr. Servs.</i> , 62 A.3d 123 (Md. 2013)	17
<i>Doe v. Rausch</i> , 382 F.Supp.3d 783 (E.D. Tenn. 2019)	6, 7
<i>Doe v. Rausch</i> , 461 F.Supp.3d 747 (E.D. Tenn. 2020)	7, 11
<i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (E.D. Tenn. 2016)	3, 5, 8, 9
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 449 F.Supp.3d 719 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	12, 13, 17
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008).....	5, 17
<i>Koch v. Village of Heartland</i> , 43 F.4 th 747 (7 th Cir. 2022).....	15

<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244, 114 S.Ct. 1483, 128 L.Ed.2d 229 (1994)	12
<i>Matherly v. Andrews</i> , 859 F.3d 264 (4 th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84, 123 S.Ct. 1140, 155 L.Ed.2d 164 (2003)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Starkey v. Okl. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013)	17
<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 952 N.E.2d 1108 (Ohio 2011) ..	17
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607, 123 S.Ct. 2446, 156 L.Ed.2d 544 (2003).....	10
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2009)	17
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 315 S.W.3d 461 (Tenn. 2010) ...	11, 12
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24, 101 S.Ct. 960, 67 L.Ed.2d 17 (1991)	15
<u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules of Court</u>	
U.S. CONST., art. 1, sec 10, cl. 1	i
U.S. CONST., amend. V.....	8
U.S. CONST., amend. XIV	8

Jacob Wetterling Crimes Against Children and Sexually Violent Offender Registration Act, 42 U.S.C. §14071 (1994)	10
Megan's Law, 42 U.S.C. §14071 (1996)	10
Tennessee Sex Offender and Violent Sexual Offender Registration, Verification, and Tracking Act of 2004, T.C.A §40-39-201....i, 1, 14	
SUP CT. R. 10(b)	9, 15, 17
<u>Books, Pamphlets and Articles</u>	
THE FEDERALIST No. 44 (James Madison).....	3, 14
WAYNE A. LOGAN, KNOWLEDGE AS POWER: CRIMINAL REGISTRATION AND COMMUNITY NOTIFICATION LAWS IN AMERICA (Stanford Univ. Press 2009)	11, 15
Wayne A. Logan, <i>Challenging the Punitiveness of “New-Generation” SORN Laws</i> , 21 New Crim. L. Rev. 426 (2018)	4, 5, 15
